As stated in accounting policy note a, these are the Group’s first consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with
Adopted IFRSs.

The accounting policies set out in note 1 have been applied in preparing the financial statements for the year ended 4 January 2006, the
comparative information presented in these financial statements for the year ended 4 January 2005 and in the preparation of an opening IFRS
balance sheet at 5 January 2004, the Group’s date of transition.

In preparing its opening IFRS balance sheet, the Group has adjusted amounts reported previously in financial statements prepared in
accordance with its old basis of accounting (UK GAAP). An explanation of how the transition from UK GAAP to Adopted IFRSs has affected
the Group’s financial position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables and notes that accompany the tables.

81 The Morgan Crucible Company plc

Notes to the financial statements

30. Explanation of transition to Adopted IFRS (continued)

Restatements
Reconciliation of profit

for the year ended 4 January 2005

4 January 2005
Previous Effect of

UK GAAP transition to IFRS IFRS
2004 2004 2004

Note £m £m £m

Revenue 795.9 – 795.9
Operating costs before restructuring costs, cost associated with settlement
of anti-trust litigation and property disposals l (742.2) 2.1 (740.1)

Profit from operations before restructuring costs, costs associated with
settlement of anti-trust litigation and property disposals 53.7 2.1 55.8
Restructuring costs and costs associated with settlement of anti-trust litigation (58.7) – (58.7)
Loss on disposal of property (3.8) – (3.8)
Goodwill amortisation m (6.4) 6.4 –

Operating profit/(loss) before financing costs (15.2) 8.5 (6.7)
Finance income n 1.5 19.4 20.9
Finance expenses n (13.7) (23.3) (37.0)

Net financing costs (12.2) (3.9) (16.1)
Loss on partial disposal of businesses (8.2) – (8.2)

Profit/(loss) before taxation (35.6) 4.6 (31.0)
Income tax expense o (2.9) 0.4 (2.5)

Profit/(loss) after taxation but before loss on discontinued operations (38.5) 5.0 (33.5)
Loss on sale of discontinued operations, net of tax p (42.8) 16.1 (26.7)

Loss for the period (81.3) 21.1 (60.2)

Loss for period attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent (83.1) 21.1 (62.0)
Minority interest 1.8 – 1.8

(81.3) 21.1 (60.2)

Earnings/(loss) per share
Basic* (27.5p) 5.3p (22.2p)
Diluted* (27.5p) 5.3p (22.2p)

*Under UK GAAP these EPS measures are shown before goodwill amortisation.

82 The Morgan Crucible Company plc

Notes to the financial statements

30. Explanation of transition to Adopted IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of equity

Opening balance sheet as at Closing balance sheet as at Opening balance sheet as at
5 January 2004 4 January 2005 5 January 2005*

Effect of Effect of Effect of
transition to transition to transition to

Previous Adopted Adopted Previous Adopted Adopted Previous Adopted Adopted
UK GAAP IFRS IFRS UK GAAP IFRS IFRS UK GAAP IFRS IFRS

Note £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Assets
Property, plant and
equipment a 386.3 (7.8) 378.5 326.3 (6.5) 319.8 326.3 (6.5) 319.8
Intangible assets b 112.2 8.1 120.3 93.8 13.3 107.1 93.8 13.3 107.1
Other investments 5.6 – 5.6 5.6 – 5.6 5.6 – 5.6
Other receivables c 28.5 (21.2) 7.3 23.8 (20.3) 3.5 23.8 (20.3) 3.5
Deferred tax assets d – 34.9 34.9 – 31.2 31.2 – 31.2 31.2

Total non-current assets 532.6 14.0 546.6 449.5 17.7 467.2 449.5 17.7 467.2

Inventories 131.5 – 131.5 121.3 – 121.3 121.3 – 121.3
Trade and other receivables e 178.2 – 178.2 165.6 (0.3) 165.3 165.6 (0.3) 165.3
Cash and cash equivalents 57.9 – 57.9 56.3 – 56.3 56.3 – 56.3

Total current assets 367.6 – 367.6 343.2 (0.3) 342.9 343.2 (0.3) 342.9

Total assets 900.2 14.0 914.2 792.7 17.4 810.1 792.7 17.4 810.1

Liabilities
Interest-bearing loans
and borrowings f 230.6 0.7 231.3 137.5 0.4 137.9 137.5 0.4 137.9
Employee benefits g 94.0 53.3 147.3 89.2 93.8 183.0 89.2 93.8 183.0
Grants for capital expenditure 0.6 – 0.6 0.4 – 0.4 0.4 – 0.4
Provisions h 12.4 (8.5) 3.9 15.1 (10.1) 5.0 15.1 (10.1) 5.0
Deferred tax liabilities d 24.8 24.9 49.7 21.3 20.8 42.1 21.3 20.8 42.1

Total non-current liabilities 362.4 70.4 432.8 263.5 104.9 368.4 263.5 104.9 368.4

Bank overdraft 0.6 – 0.6 0.8 – 0.8 0.8 – 0.8
Interest-bearing loans
and borrowings 76.0 – 76.0 65.5 – 65.5 65.5 – 65.5
Trade and other payables i 176.5 (0.2) 176.3 184.2 (0.2) 184.0 184.2 0.3 184.5
Provisions 24.9 – 24.9 38.3 – 38.3 38.3 – 38.3

Total current liabilities 278.0 (0.2) 277.8 288.8 (0.2) 288.6 288.8 0.3 289.1

Total liabilities 640.4 70.2 710.6 552.3 104.7 657.0 552.3 105.2 657.5

Total net assets 259.8 (56.2) 203.6 240.4 (87.3) 153.1 240.4 (87.8) 152.6

Equity
Issued capital 60.3 – 60.3 74.8 – 74.8 74.8 – 74.8
Share premium 44.4 – 44.4 84.0 – 84.0 84.0 – 84.0
Reserves j 39.1 (3.5) 35.6 52.9 (17.9) 35.0 52.9 (18.0) 34.9
Retained earnings k 105.7 (52.7) 53.0 18.0 (69.4) (51.4) 18.0 (69.8) (51.8)
Total equity attributable
to equity holders of
the parent company 249.5 (56.2) 193.3 229.7 (87.3) 142.4 229.7 (87.8) 141.9

Minority interest 10.3 – 10.3 10.7 – 10.7 10.7 – 10.7

Total equity 259.8 (56.2) 203.6 240.4 (87.3) 153.1 240.4 (87.8) 152.6

*Restated on adoption of IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation and IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition
and Measurement.

83 The Morgan Crucible Company plc

Notes to the financial statements

30. Explanation of transition to Adopted IFRS (continued)

Consolidated income statement

for the year ended 4 January 2005

Continuing Discontinued
operations operations Total

Restated* Restated* Restated*
2004 2004 2004

£m £m £m

Revenue 581.6 214.3 795.9
Operating costs before restructuring costs, cost associated with settlement
of anti-trust litigation and property disposals (539.9) (200.2) (740.1)

Profit from operations before restructuring costs, costs associated with
settlement of anti-trust litigation and property disposals 41.7 14.1 55.8
Restructuring costs and costs associated with settlement of anti-trust litigation (44.9) (13.8) (58.7)
Loss on disposal of property (4.6) 0.8 (3.8)

Operating profit/(loss) before financing costs (7.8) 1.1 (6.7)
Finance income 20.9 – 20.9
Finance expenses (33.6) (3.4) (37.0)

Net financing costs (12.7) (3.4) (16.1)
Loss on partial disposal of businesses (8.2) – (8.2)

(Loss) before taxation (28.7) (2.3) (31.0)
Income tax expense (2.5) – (2.5)

(Loss) after taxation but before loss on sale of discontinued operations (31.2) (2.3) (33.5)
Loss on sale of discontinued operations, net of tax – (26.7) (26.7)

Loss for the period (31.2) (29.0) (60.2)

(Loss) for period attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent (33.0) (29.0) (62.0)
Minority interest 1.8 – 1.8

(31.2) (29.0) (60.2)

(Loss) per share
Basic (11.8p) (10.4p) (22.2p)
Diluted (11.8p) (10.4p) (22.2p)

*Restated in respect of “International Financial Reporting Standards”.
Under UK GAAP these EPS measures are shown before goodwill amortisation.

Explanation of transition to Adopted IFRS

An explanation of how the transition from previous GAAP to IFRS has affected the Group’s financial position and financial performance is set out
in the following tables and the notes that accompany the tables.

Notes to reconciliation of equity

The notes below identify the adjustments made from UK GAAP to IFRS for each line item in the summary balance sheet.